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Table T1. Calcareous nannofossil range-distribution chart and nannofossil zonation for Holes 1039A, 1039B, and 1039C. (See table notes. Con-
tinued on next nine pages.) 
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NN21

170-1039A-
1H-1, 0-5 0.05 B
1H-1, 44-46 0.44 F P f R F f
1H-2, 48-50 1.98 R P R R R
1H-4, 45-47 4.95 B
1H-6, 46-48 7.96 B
2H-2, 45-47 10.95 B
2H-4, 46-48 13.96 B
2H-6, 46-48 16.96 B

170-1039B-
1H-1 0 F P F F
1H-CC 1.9 A M C A F R R R F C r
2H-3, 117-119 6.17
2H-5, 19-21 8.19 A M C C C R R F
2H-5, 119-121 9.19 B
2H-7, 45-47 11.45 B
3H-CC 20.43 F M C F ? F R F F
4H-1, 50-52 21.5 B
4H-3, 50-52 24.5 F P
4H-5, 50-52 27.5 C P F F C F
4H-7, 46-48 30.46 A M C C C ? A C
4H-CC 31.03 A M C C F A R F

NN20

5H-2, 50-53 32.52 B
5H-4, 50-53 35.52 B
5H-6, 50-53 38.54 B
5H-CC 40.38 A M A C A A R F R F
6H-2, 50-53 42 B
6H-4, 50-53 45 R P
6H-6, 50-53 48 B
6H-6, 125-128 48.75 A M C A A F F F F F

NN19

6H-CC 49.78 A M C A A F R F F F F F
7H-2, 50-53 51.5 B
7H-4, 50-53 54.5 B
7H-6, 50-53 57.5 C M C C F F F C
7H-CC 59.48 A M C C A A F F F F
8H-2, 50-53 61 F P F
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Table T1 (continued). 
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NN21

170-1039A-
1H-1, 0-5 0.05
1H-1, 44-46 0.44 r F
1H-2, 48-50 1.98
1H-4, 45-47 4.95
1H-6, 46-48 7.96
2H-2, 45-47 10.95
2H-4, 46-48 13.96
2H-6, 46-48 16.96

170-1039B-
1H-1 0
1H-CC 1.9
2H-3, 117-119 6.17
2H-5, 19-21 8.19
2H-5, 119-121 9.19
2H-7, 45-47 11.45
3H-CC 20.43 F
4H-1, 50-52 21.5
4H-3, 50-52 24.5 F
4H-5, 50-52 27.5 C
4H-7, 46-48 30.46
4H-CC 31.03

NN20

5H-2, 50-53 32.52
5H-4, 50-53 35.52
5H-6, 50-53 38.54
5H-CC 40.38
6H-2, 50-53 42
6H-4, 50-53 45 R
6H-6, 50-53 48
6H-6, 125-128 48.75

NN19

6H-CC 49.78
7H-2, 50-53 51.5
7H-4, 50-53 54.5
7H-6, 50-53 57.5
7H-CC 59.48
8H-2, 50-53 61 F
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Table T1 (continued). 
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NN19

8H-4, 50-53 64 F P F
8H-6, 50-53 67 B
8H-CC 68.88 B
9H-2, 50-53 70.53 B
9H-4, 50-53 73.53 B
9H-6, 50-52 76.53 A M A A A C C F C F C
9H-CC 78.37 B
10H-2, 50-53 80 C P C F F
10H-4, 50-53 83.03 B
10H-CC 87.98 A M C C F A R F F C R F
11H-2, 50-53 89.5 B
11H-4, 50-53 92.5 B
11H-6, 50-53 95.5 B
11H-CC 97.37 C M F F F F F F F
12X-2, 52-54 99.02 B
12X-4, 53-55 102.03 B
12X-6, 50-52 105 B
12X-CC 106.71 B

NN18

13X-2, 50-53 105.5 F P F R F
13X-4, 122-124 109.22 F F F
13X-6, 68-70 111.68 B
13X-CC 113.09 A M A F C F C
14X-2, 51-53 115.11 B
14X-4, 52-54 118.12 B

NN17–NN16

14X-5, 127-129 120.37 A M A A C F C C F C
14X-6, 51-53 121.11 A G A A F C C C C A F F C C
14X-CC 122.7 A M A F F C
15X-2, 51-53 124.71 A M A A C F C F C C
15X-4, 51-53 127.72 R P R
15X-6, 51-53 130.72 B
15X-CC 132.42 B

NN15–NN13

16X-2, 51-53 134.21 A M A C F C C F F C F
16X-4, 50-53 137.2 F P R F
16X-6, 51-54 140.21 F P F F F F F F
16X-CC 141.77 A M A F C F A A A A
17X-2, 50-53 143.8 A M A A F F A R C A A C F

NN12
17X-4, 50-53 146.8 V G V A A A C C C C C C F R R F F
17X-6, 50-53 149.8 A M A A C C A A C A C C C C C F F
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Table T1 (continued). 
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NN19

8H-4, 50-53 64 F
8H-6, 50-53 67
8H-CC 68.88
9H-2, 50-53 70.53
9H-4, 50-53 73.53
9H-6, 50-52 76.53
9H-CC 78.37
10H-2, 50-53 80
10H-4, 50-53 83.03
10H-CC 87.98
11H-2, 50-53 89.5
11H-4, 50-53 92.5
11H-6, 50-53 95.5
11H-CC 97.37
12X-2, 52-54 99.02
12X-4, 53-55 102.03
12X-6, 50-52 105
12X-CC 106.71

NN18

13X-2, 50-53 105.5
13X-4, 122-124 109.22 F
13X-6, 68-70 111.68
13X-CC 113.09
14X-2, 51-53 115.11
14X-4, 52-54 118.12

NN17–NN16

14X-5, 127-129 120.37
14X-6, 51-53 121.11
14X-CC 122.7
15X-2, 51-53 124.71
15X-4, 51-53 127.72
15X-6, 51-53 130.72
15X-CC 132.42

NN15–NN13

16X-2, 51-53 134.21
16X-4, 50-53 137.2 F F
16X-6, 51-54 140.21 F F
16X-CC 141.77
17X-2, 50-53 143.8

NN12
17X-4, 50-53 146.8
17X-6, 50-53 149.8
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Table T1 (continued). 
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NN12 17X-CC 151.19 A M A F F C R F C F C A C F F F F

NN11

18X-1, 50-53 151.9 A M A F C C C C F C A C F F F F
18X-2, 50-53 153.4 V M A A C C C F A A A C F F C
18X-4, 50-53 156.4 A M A A C C C C A V A C F F A
18X-6, 50-53 159.4 C P C C F F F C C C F F R C R C F
18X-CC 160.97 A M C F F C F F F R
19X-2, 46-48 163.06 A M A C C C C F F A A F R R F F C
19X-4, 51-53 166.11 A M A C C C C F A C C F C F F
19X-5, 125-128 168.35 A M A A C C C C F F A C C F F F F

NN10–NN9

19X-6, 50-53 169.1 V G A C A F C A A V A A F C F A C F
19X-CC 170.73 A M A F C C F F F F A A F C A C C
20X-2, 52-54 172.62 B
20X-4, 53-55 175.63 V G A A C F A A C C C C F
20X-6, 50-53 178.6 C P R R
20X-CC 180.37 A P C F F F F C C R

NN8–NN7

21X-2, 51-53 182.21 H G V A A C R F C V A C F C
21X-4, 50-53 185.2 H G H A V F F A V A C F
21X-6, 50-53 188.2 H G H A A C F F A V A C
21X-CC 189.87 H G H F A A F F F C A A C C C
22X-2, 50-52 191.8 H G V C A C F C C C A A C C C F
22X-4, 51-53 194.81 H G V C A C F C C A A A A C A F
22X-6, 51-53 197.81 V G A A A A C C A A
22X-CC 198.65 V M V C A C R C C A A F F

NN6

23X-2, 51-53 201.51 V M V A A F C A A C
23X-4, 51-53 204.51 V M V F A F R F C A A F F
23X-6, 51-53 207.51 V M V F A F C F A A F
23X-CC 208.76 V M A C A R F C C A C F R
24X-2, 50-52 211.1 H M V C A C A A F
24X-4, 125-127 214.85 V M V A A C A A
24X-6, 50-52 217.1 H M V C A F C A A F F
24X-CC 218.43 V M V C A F C A C F
25X-2, 52-54 220.72 V G V C A C F A C
25X-4, 51-53 223.71 V M A A A C C A C C
25X-6, 43-45 226.63 V M A A A C F A A F
25X-CC 228.27 H M V C A C A A C
26X-2, 50-53 230.4 V M V A A F C A A C
26X-4, 50-53 233.4 V M V A A C A A F
26X-6, 50-53 236.4 V M V C A F C A A F
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Table T1 (continued). 
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NN12 17X-CC 151.19

NN11

18X-1, 50-53 151.9
18X-2, 50-53 153.4
18X-4, 50-53 156.4
18X-6, 50-53 159.4
18X-CC 160.97
19X-2, 46-48 163.06
19X-4, 51-53 166.11
19X-5, 125-128 168.35

NN10–NN9

19X-6, 50-53 169.1
19X-CC 170.73 F C F
20X-2, 52-54 172.62 C
20X-4, 53-55 175.63 C C F
20X-6, 50-53 178.6 F C C C
20X-CC 180.37 F C F C

NN8–NN7

21X-2, 51-53 182.21 A C
21X-4, 50-53 185.2 A A R
21X-6, 50-53 188.2 A A
21X-CC 189.87 A F A C C
22X-2, 50-52 191.8 A F A C C F
22X-4, 51-53 194.81 A F A A C F A r
22X-6, 51-53 197.81 C C A F F A F
22X-CC 198.65 C C A F F F F C C A

NN6

23X-2, 51-53 201.51 C C A F C C R C
23X-4, 51-53 204.51 C F A F F C A R F
23X-6, 51-53 207.51 C F C F F C C F
23X-CC 208.76 A C C C F F F
24X-2, 50-52 211.1 A C F C F F C
24X-4, 125-127 214.85 A C F C F C
24X-6, 50-52 217.1 A C F C F
24X-CC 218.43 A C F F C R F
25X-2, 52-54 220.72 A A F C F
25X-4, 51-53 223.71 A C C F
25X-6, 43-45 226.63 A C F F
25X-CC 228.27 A C F C R F
26X-2, 50-53 230.4 A C F R C
26X-4, 50-53 233.4 A C F C F
26X-6, 50-53 236.4 A C F C R F F F
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Table T1 (continued). 
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Core, section, 
interval (cm)
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NN6

26X-CC 238 V M V C A C A A C
27X-2, 48-50 239.98 V M V C A A C A F
27X-4, 50-52 243 V M V C A A A A F
27X-6, 51-53 246.01 V M V C A A A A F
27X-CC 247.56 V M C C A A A A F
28X-2, 50-53 249.7 V M A F A A C A C
28X-4, 50-53 252.7 V M A F A F A A A F
28X-6, 51-53 255.71 V M A A A A A F
28X-CC 257.27 V M A C A A C A

NN5

29X-2, 50-53 259.4 V M A A A C A
29X-4, 50-53 262.4 V M A F C C A A R
29X-6, 50-53 265.4 V M A A C A A F
29X-CC 266.84 V M A A C A A F
30X-1, 125-128 268.35 V M A A C A C C
30X-3, 125-128 271.35 A M A R A C A C F
30X-5, 50-53 273.6 A M A A C A C A
30X-CC 274.15 V M A A F R C C C R
31X-2, 50-53 278.7 V M A A F C A C C
31X-4, 50-53 281.7 V M A A C A C F
31X-6, 50-53 284.7 V M A A F C A C C
31X-CC 286.25 V M A A R C A A F
32X-2, 51-53 288.41 V M A A C A F
32X-4, 51-53 291.41 V M A A F C F
32X-6, 50-52 294.4 V M V A C F
32X-CC 296.14 V M V F A F F C
33X-2, 52-54 298.02 V M V A C F
33X-4, 51-53 301.01 V M A A C F
33X-6, 50-53 304 V M A A C F
33X-CC 305.67 V M A A C R C F
34X-2, 50-52 307.6 V M A A R R
34X-4, 53-55 310.63 V M A A F R
34X-6, 52-54 313.62 V M V A R
34X-CC 315.36 V M A A R R
35X-2, 51-53 317.21 V M A A F F
35X-4, 51-53 320.21 V M A A
35X-6, 55-56 323.25 V M A A
35X-CC 324.86 V M A A R

NN4 36X-2, 53-55 326.83 V M A A F F
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Table T1 (continued). 

Calcareous 
nannofossil 
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Core, section, 
interval (cm)
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NN6

26X-CC 238 A C C C R F C F F
27X-2, 48-50 239.98 A C C C C F F
27X-4, 50-52 243 A C F R F F
27X-6, 51-53 246.01 A C F C F F F
27X-CC 247.56 A C F F C R F F F
28X-2, 50-53 249.7 A C C F C F C F
28X-4, 50-53 252.7 A C C C R F F
28X-6, 51-53 255.71 A C F C C F
28X-CC 257.27 A C F F C R F F

NN5

29X-2, 50-53 259.4 A C F C R F F F F
29X-4, 50-53 262.4 A C F C F F F R
29X-6, 50-53 265.4 A C F C F A F
29X-CC 266.84 A C F C C A F
30X-1, 125-128 268.35 A C F C A A F
30X-3, 125-128 271.35 A C F C A C F
30X-5, 50-53 273.6 A C F C A R A F
30X-CC 274.15 A C R F C F C F
31X-2, 50-53 278.7 A C R C F C F
31X-4, 50-53 281.7 A C F F A F A C
31X-6, 50-53 284.7 A A F A F C F
31X-CC 286.25 A C F F C F A C
32X-2, 51-53 288.41 A C C A C C C
32X-4, 51-53 291.41 A C F C C F C C
32X-6, 50-52 294.4 F C F C F C F
32X-CC 296.14 A C C C F C F
33X-2, 52-54 298.02 A C C A C C F
33X-4, 51-53 301.01 V C F C C F
33X-6, 50-53 304 A C F C F C F
33X-CC 305.67 A C F C F C F
34X-2, 50-52 307.6 A C F C F A F
34X-4, 53-55 310.63 V C R C C F A F
34X-6, 52-54 313.62 V C A C R A F
34X-CC 315.36 A C C C F F A F
35X-2, 51-53 317.21 A C C F F A F
35X-4, 51-53 320.21 A C C C A F
35X-6, 55-56 323.25 A C C R C A F
35X-CC 324.86 A C C C C F A F

NN4 36X-2, 53-55 326.83 A C C A F A F F
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Table T1 (continued). 

Notes: Abundance: H = highly abundant; V = very abundant; A = abundant; C = common; F = few; R = rare; r = rare reworked; B = barren. Preservation: P = poor; M = moderate; G = good.
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NN4

36X-4, 53-55 329.83 V M A A F F
36X-6, 53-55 332.83 V M A A F
36X-CC 334.62 V M A A R A
37X-2, 53-55 336.43 V M A A F A F
37X-4, 51-53 339.41 V M A A F A F
37X-6, 52-54 342.42 V M A V F A C
37X-CC 344.23 A G A F A
38X-2, 50-53 346 V M A A F F A F
38X-4, 53-56 349.03 V M A A F A C
38X-6, 50-53 352 V M A A F A F
38X-CC 353.85 V M A A F C
39X-2, 49-52 355.59 V M A A A C
39X-4, 49-52 358.59 V M A A C F
39X-6, 50-53 361.6 V M A A F F A F
39X-CC 363.32 V M A A F C
40X-2, 58-60 365.28 V M A A C F
40X-4, 50-53 368.2 A M A A C F
40X-6, 45-47 371.15 A M A F A C F
40X-CC 372.89 A G A A C
41X-1, 115-128 373.95 A M A A C F A C C
41X-3, 114-116 376.94 A M A C A C A A

170-1039C-
1R-1, 49-51 363.59 A M A F A C A F A A F
1R-3, 48-50 366.45 A M A F C C A A A F
2R-1, 48-50 373.18 A M A F C F A A A
2R-3, 50-52 375.43 A M A F C F C A A F
3R-1, 50-52 382.8 A M F F C F F A A F
3R-3, 50-53 385.63 A M C F C C C C C
4R-1, 120-122 393.1 A M C F C C A C F
5R-1, 51-52 402.01 A M F F C F A A F
6R-2, 50-52 413.2 A M A F A C A C F
6R-4, 50-52 416.2 A M A F A C F
7R-2, 25-28 422.05 A M A F A C F
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Table T1 (continued). 

Calcareous 
nannofossil 

zone(s)
Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf) D

is
co

as
te

r 
ha

m
at

us

D
ic

ty
oc

oc
ci

te
s 

sp
.

D
is

co
as

te
r 

bo
lli

i

C
at

in
as

te
r 

m
ex

ic
an

us

C
oc

co
lit

hu
s 

m
io

pe
la

gi
cu

s

D
is

co
as

te
r 

m
us

ic
us

D
is

co
as

te
r 

de
fla

nd
re

i

D
is

co
as

te
r 

ku
gl

er
i

D
is

co
as

te
r 

si
gn

us

H
el

ic
os

ph
ae

ra
 s

p
.(

sm
al

l v
er

tic
al

 b
ar

)

H
el

ic
os

ph
ae

ra
 w

ilc
ox

im
i

C
or

on
oc

yc
lu

s 
ni

te
sc

en
s

H
el

ic
os

ph
ae

ra
 r

ho
m

ba

C
yc

lic
ar

go
lit

hu
s 

flo
rid

an
us

H
ay

as
te

r 
pe

rp
le

xu
s

D
is

co
as

te
r 

au
la

ko
s

D
is

co
as

te
r 

dr
ug

gi

D
is

co
as

te
r 

m
oo

re
i

Sp
he

no
lit

hu
s 

he
te

ro
m

or
ph

us

H
el

ic
os

ph
ae

ra
 a

m
pl

ia
pe

rt
a

U
ni

d
en

tif
ia

bl
e 

6-
ra

ye
d

 d
is

co
as

te
rs

U
ni

d
en

tif
ia

bl
e 

p
la

co
lit

hs

NN4

36X-4, 53-55 329.83 A C C A F A F F
36X-6, 53-55 332.83 A C F C F A F F
36X-CC 334.62 A C F F C F A F
37X-2, 53-55 336.43 A C A C F C F F
37X-4, 51-53 339.41 A C C C C C F
37X-6, 52-54 342.42 A C C F C F C C
37X-CC 344.23 A C C C F C F
38X-2, 50-53 346 A C C F A C F
38X-4, 53-56 349.03 A C A F C F A C F
38X-6, 50-53 352 C C A C F A C
38X-CC 353.85 A C F C C
39X-2, 49-52 355.59 A C F F C R F F
39X-4, 49-52 358.59 A C F C F A F
39X-6, 50-53 361.6 A C C F C F C F F
39X-CC 363.32 C F F C C F
40X-2, 58-60 365.28 A C F F C F C F
40X-4, 50-53 368.2 C C C F C F A F F
40X-6, 45-47 371.15 C F C C C C A
40X-CC 372.89 C C C C F C C R
41X-1, 115-128 373.95 A A C C F C F C
41X-3, 114-116 376.94 A A C F C C A F

170-1039C-
1R-1, 49-51 363.59 A C C F C C R A C
1R-3, 48-50 366.45 A C C F C C C C
2R-1, 48-50 373.18 A C F F C F A
2R-3, 50-52 375.43 C C F F C R C
3R-1, 50-52 382.8 C F F F C F A C
3R-3, 50-53 385.63 C C C F C A C
4R-1, 120-122 393.1 C C F C C A C
5R-1, 51-52 402.01 C F F F C F A C
6R-2, 50-52 413.2 A C F F C A F
6R-4, 50-52 416.2 C C C F A F F
7R-2, 25-28 422.05 C C A F


